
AUSTRALIA MEETING SUNDAY, 07 AUG 2022

R13 07 Aug 2022 | Leicester | RACING TV NURSERY
Distance: 1408m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP7,000
8:50 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 873
	 2	 6454
	 3	 398
	 4	 963
	 5	 6702

GUMAIS (IRE)
MAN MADE OF SMOKE
NIBRAS RAINBOW (IRE)
SWEET FORTUNE
TALAMANCA

61.5
61
60.5
59
56.5

5
3
2
4
1

D KEENAN
R DAWSON
P J MCDONALD
R KINGSCOTE
D PROBERT

G SCOTT
P EVANS
I MOHAMMED
K R BURKE
R SPENCER

2
2
2
2
2

G
G
G
F
G

IRE
UK
IRE
FR
UK

60
59
58
55
49

	 3-�0�-0-1
	 4-�0�-0-0
	 3-�0�-0-1
	 3-�0�-0-1
	 4-�0�-1-0

$862
$1,027
$989
$1,014
$1,749

	1-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-1
	1-�0�-1-0

1 2 3 4 5

1 GUMAIS (IRE) Trainer: G Scott Barrier: 5 Total: 3-0-0-1 Prize Money: $862
Jockey: D Keenan WT: 61.5 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

2yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Buratino (IRE) Dam: Rinaria (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-1 Turf: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-1 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr Fawzi Abdulla Nass

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
8 of 11	 11Jun22	 LES	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 31	 [	 5]	 D Muscutt	 60.5	 $--	 Lion Of War	 1:23.36		  .... 14¾............. weakened approaching final furlong
7 of 14	 07Jul22	 NBU	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 49	 [	 4]	 R Dawson	 57.5	 $--	 Priors Dell	 1:12.64		  ...... 8¼................................... not trouble leaders
3 of 4	 23Jul22	 LIN	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 36	 [	 1]	 D Keenan	 59	 $15	 Rocking Ends	 0:59.75		  ...... 3¼.....................................kept on one pace

2 MAN MADE OF SMOKE Trainer: P Evans Barrier: 3 Total: 4-0-0-0 Prize Money: $1,027
Jockey: R Dawson WT: 61 Good: 3-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

2yo gr uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Havana Gold (IRE) Dam: Ya Halla (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mrs I M Folkes

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
6 of 11	 01Apr22	 LES	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 46	 [	 5]	 Gina Mangan	 57.5	 $--	 Jiffy Boy	 1:03.71		  ......... 7...........................................never nearer
4 of 8	 24May22	 LIN	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 36	 [	 5]	 N Callan	 59.5	 $--	 Malrescia	 1:11.46		  ...... 9¾.................................... never any chance
5 of 7	 10Jun22	 CHP	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 60	 [	 5]	 D Keenan	 60.5	 $--	 Gulmarg	 1:11.46		  ...... 5¼.........................weakened from over 1f out
4 of 8	 17Jun22	 RED	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 50	 [	 7]	 J F Egan	 57.5	 $3.5	 What A Dude	 1:25.00		  ...... 6½...................... went modest 4th final furlong

3 NIBRAS RAINBOW (IRE) Trainer: I Mohammed Barrier: 2 Total: 3-0-0-1 Prize Money: $989
Jockey: P J Mcdonald WT: 60.5 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: U S Navy Flag (USA) Dam: Show Rainbow J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-1 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr Saeed H Altayer

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
3 of 8	 24May22	 LIN	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 38	 [	 2]	 T Hammer Hansen	 59.5	 $--	 Malrescia	 1:11.46		  ...... 9¼........... 3rd and no chance inside final furlong
9 of 9	 16Jun22	 LIN	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 25	 [	 9]	 K O’neill	 60.5	 $--	 Kinta	 1:11.90		  .... 13½........................................ never involved
8 of 8	 30Jun22	 YAR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 4	 [	 4]	 B Sayette	 58	 $26	 Pembrokeshire	 1:15.57		  .... 19¼..............................................weakened

4 SWEET FORTUNE Trainer: K R Burke Barrier: 4 Total: 3-0-0-1 Prize Money: $1,014
Jockey: R Kingscote WT: 59 Good: 3-0-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b fr f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-1
Sire: Unfortunately (IRE) Dam: Sugar Hiccup (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 10/08/11 (4015 Days)
Owner: Wolf Pack 6 & Partners

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
9 of 9	 19Jun22	 PFR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 35	 [	 5]	 P-l Jamin	 55	 $--	 Misty Blues	 1:17.57		  .... 11½................................ outpaced throughout
6 of 11	 04Jul22	 RIP	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 54	 [	 8]	 P-l Jamin	 57	 $51	 Miss Mai Tai	 1:12.04		  ......... 6...........................................never nearer
3 of 5	 19Jul22	 MUS	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 66	 [	 5]	 S James	 58	 $6.5	 Fomo	 1:31.01		  ...... 4¼...................... stayed on same pace final 2f
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AUSTRALIA MEETING SUNDAY, 07 AUG 2022

5 TALAMANCA Trainer: R Spencer Barrier: 1 Total: 4-0-1-0 Prize Money: $1,749
Jockey: D Probert WT: 56.5 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-1-0
Sire: Rajasinghe (IRE) Dam: Bakoura J+H: 1-0-1-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-1-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Phil Cunningham

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
6 of 7	 16Apr22	 LIN	 awt	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 36	 [	 5]	 D Keenan	 58.5	 $6	 Knebworth	 0:59.06		  ...... 9¾........ limited impression and held final furlong
7 of 7	 25Apr22	 STH	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 28	 [	 5]	 H Turner	 57.5	 $13	 Eddie’s Boy	 0:58.97		  .... 11¼...................................no extra soon after
10 of 11	 09May22	 WOL	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 7	 [	10]	 E J Walsh	 60.5	 $101	 Waiting All Night	 1:01.81		  .... 16¼........................................ never involved
2 of 7	 20Jul22	 LIN	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 59	 [	 2]	 D Probert	 55	 $9	 Zakram	 1:25.97		  ........ ½...............................headed towards finish
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AUSTRALIA MEETING SUNDAY, 07 AUG 2022

R14 07 Aug 2022 | Leicester | NOVICE STAKES
Distance: 1408m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP9,000
9:20 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 42
	 2	
	 3	
	 4	
	 5	 22
	 6	 6

BERKSHIRE PHANTOM (IRE)
CIRCLE OF FIRE
GOZO (IRE)
KING’S CODE
SUPREME KING
VALDAI (FR)

60.5
60.5
60.5
60.5
60.5
60.5

4
5
3
2
6
1

D PROBERT
R KINGSCOTE
P J MCDONALD
S HITCHCOTT
P DOBBS
J FAHY

A BALDING
SIR M STOUTE
I WILLIAMS
R HANNON
R HANNON
C COX

2
2
2
2
2
2

C
C
G
C
C
G

IRE
UK
IRE
UK
IRE
FR

--
--
--
--
--
--

	 2-�0�-1-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 2-�0�-2-0
	 1-�0�-0-0

$4,373
$0
$0
$0
$9,786
$0

	1-�0�-1-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 BERKSHIRE PHANTOM (IRE) Trainer: A Balding Barrier: 4 Total: 2-0-1-0 Prize Money: $4,373
Jockey: D Probert WT: 60.5 Good: 2-0-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo gr ire c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-1-0
Sire: Expert Eye Dam: Silver Step (FR) (FR) J+H: 2-0-1-0 Turf: 2-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Berkshire Parts & Panels Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
4 of 8	 12Jun22	 SAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 57	 [	 1]	 D Probert	 60.5	 $9	 Minnetonka	 1:15.35		  ...... 7¼.................... ran on same pace final furlong
2 of 12	 09Jul22	 ASC	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 58	 [	11]	 D Probert	 59	 $7	 Defence Of Fort	 1:27.72		  ...... 4¾.... ridden and outpaced by winner final furlong

2 CIRCLE OF FIRE Trainer: Sir M Stoute Barrier: 5 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: R Kingscote WT: 60.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo br uk c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Almanzor (FR) Dam: Fiery Sunset J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: The Queen

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................

3 GOZO (IRE) Trainer: I Williams Barrier: 3 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: P J Mcdonald WT: 60.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Cotai Glory Dam: Malta (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr R S Brookhouse

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................

4 KING’S CODE Trainer: R Hannon Barrier: 2 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: S Hitchcott WT: 60.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b uk c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Saxon Warrior (JPN) Dam: Polygon (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr Saeed Manana

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
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AUSTRALIA MEETING SUNDAY, 07 AUG 2022

5 SUPREME KING Trainer: R Hannon Barrier: 6 Total: 2-0-2-0 Prize Money: $9,786
Jockey: P Dobbs WT: 60.5 Good: 2-0-2-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire c Fav: 1-0-1-0 58+kg: 2-0-2-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Kingman Dam: Alsindi (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr Saeed Manana

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
2 of 8	 15Jul22	 HDO	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 46	 [	 7]	 R Dawson	 60.5	 $*4	 Batal Dubai	 1:15.84		  ...... 3½....................... ridden to chase clear winner 
2 of 18	 26Jul22	 GWO	turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 90	 [	17]	 R L Moore	 58	 $10	 Mischief Magic	 1:11.08		  ...... 1½..................................no match for winner

6 VALDAI (FR) Trainer: C Cox Barrier: 1 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: J Fahy WT: 60.5 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b fr g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Kodiac Dam: Supporter J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr Nurlan Bizakov

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
6 of 8	 20May22	 BAT	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 16	 [	 2]	 L Keniry	 60.5	 $15	 Commander Straker	 1:01.71		  .... 14¾............................... weakened over 1f out
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AUSTRALIA MEETING SUNDAY, 07 AUG 2022

R15 07 Aug 2022 | Leicester | CLAIMING STAKES
Distance: 1658m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP8,000
9:50 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 034764
	 2	 150564
	 3	 967443
	 4	 784646
	 5	 364176

HEATHERDOWN HERO
LUCIA JOY
MAFFEO BARBERINI (IRE)
NURSECLAIRE (FR)
DAYS LIKE THIS

57.5
57.5
57.5
57.5
56

1
2
4
5
3

D E HOGAN
R KINGSCOTE
A VOIKHANSKY  3 

P J MCDONALD
D PROBERT

M BELL
G BOUGHEY
K FROST
ALICE HAYNES
R GUEST

3
3
3
3
3

G
F
G
F
F

UK
UK
IRE
FR
UK

63
67
64
71
65

	 6-�0�-0-1
	 9-�1�-2-1
	 6-�0�-0-1
	10-�1�-1-0
	 6-�1�-0-1

$2,151
$12,063
$1,813
$8,713
$5,700

	3-�0�-0-1
	4-�0�-1-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5

1 HEATHERDOWN HERO Trainer: M Bell Barrier: 1 Total: 6-0-0-1 Prize Money: $2,151
Jockey: D E Hogan WT: 57.5 Good: 4-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b uk g Fav: 1-0-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-0-1
Sire: Sea The Moon (GER) Dam: Mariee J+H: 3-0-0-1 Turf: 4-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-1 Last Win: --
Owner: The Heatherdonians 1

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 4	 05Mar22	 STH	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 66	 [	 3]	 D E Hogan	 59.5	 $12	 Wynter Wildes	 1:43.16		  ........ ½................................. lost 2nd final strides
4 of 10	 13Apr22	 BEV	 turf	 1700	  G 	 HCP	 62	 [	10]	 D E Hogan	 57	 $11	 Tollard Royal	 1:44.51		  ...... 8½........................................ never involved
7 of 10	 09May22	 WND	turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 54	 [	 6]	 D E Hogan	 59.5	 $23	 Dubai Leader	 2:07.31		  .... 10¼............................ridden and beaten 2f out
6 of 10	 27Jun22	 WND	turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 59	 [	 2]	 K Shoemark	 58.5	 $*4.5	 Pimlico	 1:41.80		  ......... 5................limited headway when in the clear
4 of 9	 26Jul22	 YAR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 53	 [	 6]	 D Keenan	 60.5	 $9.5	 Seal Of Solomon	 2:05.96		  ...... 5¼........... lost 3rd and fading inside final furlong

2 LUCIA JOY Trainer: G Boughey Barrier: 2 Total: 9-1-2-1 Prize Money: $12,063
Jockey: R Kingscote WT: 57.5 Good: 6-1-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 5-1-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-0-1-0
Sire: Ulysses (IRE) Dam: Synergy (FR) (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 5-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 30/04/22 (99 Days)
Owner: Nick Bradley Racing 50

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 6	 12May22	 NMR	turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 40	 [	 2]	 W Buick	 61.5	 $3.5	 Reel Rosie	 1:38.36		  .... 16½...............kept on same pace until weakened 
10 of 10	 04Jun22	 DON	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 --	 [	 1]	 J P Spencer	 58	 $7.5	 Gatecrasher Girl	 1:37.91		  ....... 50......................... some headway over 2f out 
5 of 6	 26Jun22	 WND	turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 67	 [	 1]	 S Osborne	 57.5	 $23	 Rose Barton	 1:40.86		  ......... 4....................................... no chance after
6 of 6	 07Jul22	 CAR	 turf	 1800	  G 	 HCP	 33	 [	 8]	 B Curtis	 56	 $26	 Whitefeathersfall	 1:56.77		  .... 16¾........................ soon ridden and weakened
4 of 8	 24Jul22	 CFC	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 60	 [	 6]	 N Callan	 59	 $15	 Must Be Royale	 1:25.86		  ...... 2¾....ridden and weakened inside final 110 yards

3 MAFFEO BARBERINI (IRE) Trainer: K Frost Barrier: 4 Total: 6-0-0-1 Prize Money: $1,813
Jockey: A Voikhansky (a3.0) WT: 57.5 Good: 4-0-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Caravaggio (USA) Dam: Rain Goddess (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 4-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr P Swift & Mr K Frost

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 7	 23Apr22	 DON	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 50	 [	 4]	 J Hart	 57.5	 $101	 Bass Player	 1:24.47		  ...... 8¼...............no impression and held over 1f out
7 of 9	 10May22	 NCS	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 67	 [	 7]	 C Hardie	 59	 $201	 Monaadah	 1:33.07		  ...... 3¼............................... weakened over 1f out
4 of 6	 01Jun22	 RIP	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 67	 [	 6]	 C Hardie	 61.5	 $51	 Head Chef	 1:40.42		  ......... 2..........................................nearest finish
4 of 8	 02Jul22	 NTT	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 61	 [	 8]	 A Voikhansky	 57.5	 $11	 Caesar’s Palace	 2:13.79		  ...... 5¼.......... stayed on into modest 4th final furlong
3 of 6	 15Jul22	 PFR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 53	 [	 6]	 S James	 60	 $6	 Danza Della Luna	 2:15.52		  ...... 8¼.............................. no chance with winner

4 NURSECLAIRE (FR) Trainer: Alice Haynes Barrier: 5 Total: 10-1-1-0 Prize Money: $8,713
Jockey: P J Mcdonald WT: 57.5 Good: 7-1-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo b fr f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 4-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Ribchester (IRE) Dam: Nymeria (GER) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 8-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 08/07/21 (395 Days)
Owner: Nick Bradley Racing 19

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 11	 27Dec21	 WOL	 awt	 1800	  S 	 HCP	 43	 [	 4]	 K O’neill	 60.5	 $7.5	 Poptronic	 1:48.42		  .... 13¼...................weakened entering final furlong
4 of 5	 03Jun22	 CTT	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 76	 [	 2]	 K O’neill	 61.5	 $7.5	 Eponina	 1:28.06		  ...... 1¾................ plugged on one pace final furlong
6 of 7	 22Jun22	 CAR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 56	 [	 3]	 T Hammer Hansen	 60.5	 $13	 Gometra Ginty	 1:26.37		  ...... 8¼....................................... outpaced 1f out
4 of 6	 08Jul22	 YOR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 70	 [	 4]	 Ryan Sexton	 62.5	 $--	 Master Richard	 1:38.49		  ...... 5¾................................................ no extra
6 of 6	 20Jul22	 LES	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 53	 [	 6]	 K O’neill	 59	 $13	 Granary Queen	 1:23.86		  ...... 6½.......................................soon weakened
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5 DAYS LIKE THIS Trainer: R Guest Barrier: 3 Total: 6-1-0-1 Prize Money: $5,700
Jockey: D Probert WT: 56 Good: 3-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 4-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Iffraaj Dam: Safiyna (FR) (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-0-1 Last Win: 04/06/22 (64 Days)
Owner: Mr Derek Willis & Mr Rae Guest

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 8	 20Apr22	 LIN	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 64	 [	 2]	 Rossa Ryan	 57.5	 $10	 Distant Light	 1:26.57		  ...... 4¼..weakened and lost places inside final furlong
4 of 4	 12May22	 NMR	turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 56	 [	 2]	 C Shepherd	 58	 $21	 One Morning	 1:30.27		  ...... 7¾.......... soon outpaced and beaten over 1f out
1 of 4	 04Jun22	 CHP	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 67	 [	 3]	 C Noble	 55.5	 $--	 Chancery Lane	 1:23.16		  ...... 1¾.................................................. readily
7 of 7	 28Jun22	 BGH	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 40	 [	 7]	 C Noble	 61	 $10	 Ideal Guest	 1:22.93		  ....... 12.................................made no impression
6 of 8	 24Jul22	 CFC	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 50	 [	 4]	 C Noble	 58	 $29	 Must Be Royale	 1:25.86		  ...... 5½........................................ never involved
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R16 07 Aug 2022 | Leicester | RACINGTV EXTRA HANDICAP
Distance: 1207m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP10,000
10:20 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 945542
	 2	 402132
	 3	 752402
	 4	 573112
	 5	 389351
	 6	 677333
	 7	 149657

MUSICAL MYSTERY
MISSCALL (IRE)
STROMBOLI (IRE)
IDEAL GUEST (FR)
DORA PENNY
TRUST BERTIE (IRE)
NICKLEBY (IRE)

61.5
61
61
60.5
60
58.5
58

6
4
1
7
5
2
3

R DAWSON
T FISHER  3 

J WATSON
T P QUEALLY
D PROBERT
F MCMANOMAN  1.5 
G LEE

A STRONGE
A WATSON
D O’MEARA
G MARGARSON
P EVANS
N TINKLER
J CAMACHO

3
3
3
3
3
3
3

G
F
G
G
F
G
G

UK
IRE
IRE
FR
UK
IRE
IRE

70
69
69
68
67
64
63

	 6-�0�-1-0
	 9-�1�-2-2
	 9-�0�-3-0
	13-�2�-1-2
	16-�4�-1-3
	 8-�1�-0-3
	10-�1�-0-2

$2,566
$10,794
$6,824
$13,384
$39,910
$6,787
$8,419

	4-�0�-1-0
	7-�1�-2-2
	7-�0�-3-0
	5-�0�-0-1
	9-�2�-0-2
	5-�1�-0-2
	9-�1�-0-2

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1 MUSICAL MYSTERY Trainer: A Stronge Barrier: 6 Total: 6-0-1-0 Prize Money: $2,566
Jockey: R Dawson WT: 61.5 Good: 4-0-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-0-1-0
Sire: Showcasing Dam: Puzzled Look J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 4-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: G Bishop And A Kirkland

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 8	 01Sep21	 LIN	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 76	 [	 2]	 R Havlin	 59.5	 $101	 Sassy Rascal	 0:58.80		  ......... 2.......................... weakened final 100 yards
5 of 5	 23Sep21	 WOL	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 66	 [	 5]	 K Shoemark	 59.5	 $11	 Kaboo	 1:01.01		  ...... 7½.............................. weakened final furlong
5 of 10	 12May22	 SAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 66	 [	 7]	 J Crowley	 59.5	 $41	 Makarova	 1:14.77		  ...... 4¼...........................................never nearer
4 of 6	 28May22	 SAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 58	 [	 4]	 C Fallon	 60.5	 $9	 Zainalarab	 1:13.19		  ......... 3.............................. no extra towards finish
2 of 11	 20Jun22	 WND	turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 73	 [	 4]	 J Crowley	 62.5	 $--	 Woodlands Charm	1:12.56		  ........nk................................... not pace of winner

2 MISSCALL (IRE) Trainer: A Watson Barrier: 4 Total: 9-1-2-2 Prize Money: $10,794
Jockey: T Fisher (a3.0) WT: 61 Good: 8-1-1-2 Track: 2-0-1-1

3yo b ire f Fav: 2-0-1-1 58+kg: 5-1-2-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 7-1-2-2
Sire: Kodiac Dam: Payphone J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 5-1-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-1-0 Last Win: 18/06/22 (50 Days)
Owner: Abdullatif M Al-abdulrazzaq & Partner

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

10 of 12	 17May22	 NTT	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 47	 [	13]	 D Tudhope	 61	 $7.5	 Dreams Of Thunder	1:14.10		  ...... 8¼............................................no progress
2 of 8	 10Jun22	 GWO	turf	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 68	 [	 4]	 H Crouch	 59.5	 $--	 True Jem	 1:14.70		  ...... 1¾............................ stayed on towards finish
1 of 11	 18Jun22	 NMJ	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 70	 [	 6]	 M Barzalona	 58	 $6.5	 Commandment	 1:12.06		  ....... hd................................................... all out
3 of 7	 02Jul22	 LES	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 70	 [	 1]	 H Doyle	 61	 $*2.9	 Willingly	 1:12.02		  ........ ½................................................ no extra
2 of 5	 20Jul22	 LES	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 73	 [	 5]	 H Doyle	 61	 $*2.5	 Bondi Girl	 1:11.66		  ........nk................................................ just held

3 STROMBOLI (IRE) Trainer: D O’meara Barrier: 1 Total: 9-0-3-0 Prize Money: $6,824
Jockey: J Watson WT: 61 Good: 7-0-2-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 9-0-3-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 7-0-3-0
Sire: Acclamation Dam: Shanooan (USA) J+H: 2-0-1-0 Turf: 7-0-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-1-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Highclere T’bred Racing-monkey Puzzle

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 12	 14Sep21	 RED	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 70	 [	 1]	 D Tudhope	 61.5	 $11	 Adjudicator	 1:25.02		  ...... 3½........................ no extra inside final furlong
2 of 11	 12Oct21	 NCS	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 73	 [	 5]	 D Tudhope	 59.5	 $13	 Pocket The Profit	 1:13.25	 	 ...... 1¼.............................................. stayed on
4 of 13	 05Nov21	 NCS	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 68	 [	13]	 J Watson	 60	 $8	 Definitive Force	 1:14.37	 	 ...... 2¼............................. not getting to first three
14 of 14	 03Jun22	 DON	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 9	 [	10]	 C Hardie	 58	 $34	 She’s The Danger	 1:24.70		  .... 20¼................. ridden and weakened over 1f out
2 of 6	 16Jul22	 RIP	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 69	 [	 5]	 J Watson	 60	 $--	 Pepsi Cat	 1:11.83		  ........nk................................... held towards finish

4 IDEAL GUEST (FR) Trainer: G Margarson Barrier: 7 Total: 13-2-1-2 Prize Money: $13,384
Jockey: T P Queally WT: 60.5 Good: 11-2-1-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b fr g Fav: 2-1-1-0 58+kg: 7-1-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-0-0-1
Sire: Shalaa (IRE) Dam: Rue Renan (IRE) J+H: 8-2-1-1 Turf: 8-2-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 05/07/22 (33 Days)
Owner: John Guest Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 10	 26May22	 YAR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 55	 [	10]	 L Morris	 56	 $17	 Rocket Yogi	 1:25.56		  ...... 4½........ headed and no extra inside final furlong
3 of 4	 09Jun22	 YAR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 56	 [	 1]	 L Morris	 58	 $4.5	 By Your Side	 1:41.06		  ......... 2........................................ no extra in 3rd
1 of 7	 28Jun22	 BGH	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 68	 [	 4]	 T P Queally	 57.5	 $--	 King Of War	 1:22.93		  ...... 2¾............................................ comfortably
1 of 5	 05Jul22	 BGH	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 71	 [	 4]	 T P Queally	 58.5	 $*2.5	 Attache	 1:22.54		  ......... 2.................................................. readily
2 of 5	 14Jul22	 EPS	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 69	 [	 5]	 T P Queally	 64	 $*1.8	 Volenti	 1:24.35		  ...... 1¾...............................headed towards finish
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5 DORA PENNY Trainer: P Evans Barrier: 5 Total: 16-4-1-3 Prize Money: $39,910
Jockey: D Probert WT: 60 Good: 11-2-1-2 Track: 4-1-1-1

3yo uk f Fav: 6-4-1-0 58+kg: 11-2-1-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 9-2-0-2
Sire: Mayson Dam: Aubrietia J+H: 7-3-0-1 Turf: 13-4-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 5-2-0-1 Last Win: 25/07/22 (13 Days)
Owner: Shropshire Wolves

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 9	 31Mar22	 LIN	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 61	 [	 2]	 G Downing	 60.5	 $10	 Sir Henry Cotton	 1:11.41		  ...... 5½............................... weakened over 1f out
9 of 10	 17May22	 NTT	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 43	 [	 3]	 W Buick	 57.5	 $8.5	 King Of Jungle	 1:12.10		  ....... 11.........................................soon well held
3 of 8	 31May22	 LES	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 66	 [	 3]	 G Downing	 61.5	 $8	 Sweet Glance	 1:13.56		  ...... 2¾.....................................kept on one pace
5 of 6	 15Jun22	 RIP	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 55	 [	 2]	 C Hardie	 53.5	 $29	 Khanjar	 1:10.34		  ...... 6¼.........................................always behind
1 of 5	 25Jul22	 FFL	 turf	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 69	 [	 1]	 D Probert	 60	 $*2.4	 Peggoty	 1:00.61		  ........ ½............................................kept on well

6 TRUST BERTIE (IRE) Trainer: N Tinkler Barrier: 2 Total: 8-1-0-3 Prize Money: $6,787
Jockey: F Mcmanoman (a1.5) WT: 58.5 Good: 7-0-0-3 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 2-0-0-2 56-58kg: 2-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-1-0-2
Sire: Mehmas (IRE) Dam: Crystal Theatre (IRE) J+H: 2-0-0-2 Turf: 7-0-0-3 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr John R Saville

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 8	 14May22	 DON	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 60	 [	 3]	 R Scott	 59	 $--	 Sip And Smile	 1:26.31		  ...... 4¾....... ridden and weakened inside final furlong
7 of 8	 01Jun22	 RIP	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 55	 [	 6]	 Sophie Clements	 55	 $15	 Bay Breeze	 1:11.56		  ...... 5½................................. always towards rear
3 of 13	 18Jun22	 RED	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 67	 [	 4]	 F Mcmanoman	 60	 $*7	 Rainbow Rain	 1:10.77		  ...... 1¼..........................................nearest finish
3 of 7	 05Jul22	 PFR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 63	 [	 6]	 F Mcmanoman	 57.5	 $--	 Vaunted	 1:02.62		  ...... 3½............................no impression on winner
3 of 6	 14Jul22	 HAM	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 73	 [	 5]	 R Scott	 61.5	 $--	 Crypto Quest	 1:10.75		  ...... 2¼................held inside final furlong but ran on

7 NICKLEBY (IRE) Trainer: J Camacho Barrier: 3 Total: 10-1-0-2 Prize Money: $8,419
Jockey: G Lee WT: 58 Good: 6-0-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 5-0-0-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 9-1-0-2
Sire: Kodi Bear (IRE) Dam: Laheen (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 7-0-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 4-1-0-1 Last Win: 27/01/22 (192 Days)
Owner: Owners Group 088

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 8	 07Mar22	 WOL	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 74	 [	 5]	 K Shoemark	 57.5	 $6	 High Velocity	 1:13.60		  ...... 2¼................. no extra and lost 3rd close home
9 of 12	 25Apr22	 WND	turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 51	 [	 2]	 K Shoemark	 59	 $8.5	 Sterling Knight	 1:12.44		  ...... 8¾.............................. weakened final furlong
6 of 10	 12May22	 SAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 65	 [	 4]	 B Curtis	 59	 $7	 Makarova	 1:14.77		  ...... 4¼................stayed on same pace final furlong
5 of 6	 21May22	 LIN	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 53	 [	 5]	 T P Queally	 60.5	 $--	 Coup De Force	 1:12.24		  ...... 5¼........................................ never involved
7 of 7	 13Jun22	 LIN	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 55	 [	 2]	 O Lewis	 56.5	 $7.5	 Sir Henry Cotton	 0:58.30		  ......... 5........................................never on terms
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R17 07 Aug 2022 | Haydock | TRAINING SERIES HANDICAP
Distance: 1006m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP30,000
10:45 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 412212
	 2	 088514
	 3	 449052
	 4	 214125
	 5	 260033
	 6	 023226
	 7	 036306
	 8	 523745
	 9	 411627
	10	 985019
	11	 597601
	12	 741415
	13	 201675
	14	 434702

SILKY WILKIE (IRE)
JACK THE TRUTH (IRE)
FAST RESPONSE (IRE)
KIMNGRACE (IRE)
SHOW ME SHOW ME
THE THIN BLUE LINE (IRE)
MODULAR MAGIC
YIMOU (IRE)
COLOMBE (IRE)
CHARMING KID
GLORIOUS RIO (IRE)
BOUDICA BAY (IRE)
HARROGATE (IRE)
STREET LIFE

62
62
61
61
60.5
60.5
60.5
59
57.5
55
55
53
53
53

4
7
10
11
8
13
2
6
14
3
9
1
5
12

S FEILDEN  2.5 
CONNOR PLANAS  1.5 
W PYLE  1.5 
DEON LE ROUX  2.5 
A BROOKES
BRANDON WILKIE  2.5 
JAMIE POWELL
C HOWARTH
LIAM WRIGHT  2.5 
O LEWIS  1.5 
J PEATE
G SANNA
MARK WINN
MORGAN COLE

K R BURKE
G SCOTT
K R BURKE
R HUGHES
R FAHEY
K DALGLEISH
D & N BARRON
D IVORY
G BOUGHEY
D IVORY
MRS STELLA BARCLAY
E ALSTON
P MIDGLEY
P MORRIS

3
8
3
3
5
4
5
7
4
6
5
7
7
5

G
G
F
F
G
G
G
G
M
G
G
M
G
G

IRE
IRE
IRE
IRE
UK
IRE
UK
IRE
IRE
UK
IRE
IRE
IRE
UK

86
83
84
84
80
80
80
77
74
68
63
64
64
63

	13-�3�-7-2
	51-�10�-5-10
	12-�3�-1-1
	 8-�2�-2-0
	31-�3�-4-4
	29-�4�-6-6
	15-�3�-1-3
	32-�4�-5-7
	15-�3�-2-3
	32-�4�-2-5
	34-�6�-1-5
	47-�9�-4-4
	57-�7�-5-10
	29-�5�-3-4

$40,345
$87,352
$31,958
$22,165
$124,207
$46,276
$27,668
$49,721
$17,467
$51,895
$30,888
$43,880
$49,139
$38,653

	13-�3�-7-2
	39-�9�-4-8
	8-�2�-1-0
	4-�0�-2-0
	18-�3�-3-3
	15-�3�-4-4
	15-�3�-1-3
	9-�1�-0-4
	15-�3�-2-3
	21-�3�-2-3
	16-�5�-1-2
	40-�9�-3-2
	44-�5�-4-8
	20-�4�-3-3

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

1 SILKY WILKIE (IRE) Trainer: K R Burke Barrier: 4 Total: 13-3-7-2 Prize Money: $40,345
Jockey: S Feilden (a2.5) WT: 62 Good: 12-3-7-1 Track: 1-1-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 3-1-1-1 58+kg: 11-3-6-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 13-3-7-2
Sire: Mehmas (IRE) Dam: Vasoni (IRE) J+H: 2-1-1-0 Turf: 12-3-6-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-1 Last Win: 15/07/22 (23 Days)
Owner: Middleham Park Racing Lxxxi &  E Burke

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 9	 09Jun22	 HDO	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 82	 [	 9]	 C Lee	 61.5	 $8.5	 So Smart	 0:59.72		  ...... DH......................................... led final stride
2 of 7	 18Jun22	 RED	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 82	 [	 2]	 P-l Jamin	 58	 $--	 Texas Man	 0:57.22		  ........ ½...............................always held by winner
2 of 7	 23Jun22	 NCS	 awt	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 73	 [	 4]	 S Feilden	 57	 $*3.3	 Lovely Mana	 1:00.59		  ......... 3................................................. kept on
1 of 7	 15Jul22	 HAM	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 87	 [	 3]	 S Feilden	 58	 $--	 Ventura Flame	 0:58.70		  ........ ½........................ ran on strongly final furlong
2 of 12	 28Jul22	 GWO	turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 79	 [	 2]	 C Lee	 58	 $10	 Get Ahead	 0:56.24		  ......... 2......................... headed inside final furlong

2 JACK THE TRUTH (IRE) Trainer: G Scott Barrier: 7 Total: 51-10-5-10 Prize Money: $87,352
Jockey: Connor Planas (a1.5) WT: 62 Good: 6-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

8yo ch ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 10-2-0-3 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 39-9-4-8
Sire: Dandy Man (IRE) Dam: Friendly Heart (CAN) (CAN) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 14-2-0-4 Soft/Heavy: 7-1-0-4 Last Win: 06/07/22 (32 Days)
Owner: Mr Jack Stephenson

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 15	 05Feb22	 SAK	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 --	 [	 6]	 Rosie Jessop	 54	 $--	 Roman River	 1:13.54		  ...... 6¾...................................................Sakhir
8 of 14	 18Feb22	 SAK	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 62	 [	 7]	 C Bishop	 62.5	 $--	 Al Barg	 0:59.45		  ...... 4¾....................................................faded
5 of 13	 25Jun22	 CHS	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 75	 [	 3]	 P Cosgrave	 60.5	 $12	 King Of Tonga	 0:59.72		  ...... 3½....................................ran on same pace
1 of 7	 06Jul22	 BAT	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 85	 [	 5]	 C Shepherd	 62.5	 $11	 Glamorous Breeze	 1:00.94		  ...... 1½...........................went clear closing stages
4 of 5	 12Jul22	 BAT	 turf	 1200	  F 	 HCP	 74	 [	 2]	 C Shepherd	 62.5	 $--	 Watchya	 1:09.16		  ......... 3......... no impression in 4th inside final furlong

3 FAST RESPONSE (IRE) Trainer: K R Burke Barrier: 10 Total: 12-3-1-1 Prize Money: $31,958
Jockey: W Pyle (a1.5) WT: 61 Good: 10-2-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire f Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 4-1-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 8-2-1-0
Sire: Fast Company (IRE) Dam: Deemah (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 11-3-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-0-0 Last Win: 12/09/21 (329 Days)
Owner: Nick Bradley Racing 39

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 7	 06Apr22	 NTT	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 93	 [	 3]	 C Lee	 57.5	 $--	 Boonie	 1:00.62		  ...... 2¾.....................................kept on one pace
9 of 12	 28Apr22	 CFC	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 60	 [	12]	 C Lee	 57.5	 $--	 Tippy Toes	 1:11.03		  ....... 11......................................weakened 1f out
15 of 15	 13May22	 YOR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 58	 [	15]	 S James	 58	 $--	 Korker	 0:58.76		  .... 12¼............................... weakened over 1f out
5 of 10	 18Jun22	 AYR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 80	 [	 3]	 C Lee	 62	 $5.5	 Rebel At Dawn	 1:00.79		  ...... 2¼................................ faded well inside last
2 of 10	 30Jul22	 THR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 86	 [	 9]	 S James	 61	 $--	 Intrinsic Bond	 0:57.94		  ...... 1½................................................. unlucky

4 KIMNGRACE (IRE) Trainer: R Hughes Barrier: 11 Total: 8-2-2-0 Prize Money: $22,165
Jockey: Deon Le Roux (a2.5) WT: 61 Good: 7-2-1-0 Track: 2-1-1-0

3yo b ire f Fav: 4-2-2-0 58+kg: 2-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-0-2-0
Sire: Profitable (IRE) Dam: Estonia J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 7-2-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-1-0 Last Win: 03/06/22 (65 Days)
Owner: P Cook And A Whelan

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 8	 24Sep21	 HDO	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 78	 [	 8]	 D Probert	 57.5	 $--	 Barbanera	 1:13.64		  ........ ½.............................................pushed out
4 of 9	 22Apr22	 SAN	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 70	 [	 9]	 G Rooke	 51.5	 $9	 Live In The Dream	0:59.83		  ...... 5¼........................................just missed 3rd
1 of 7	 03Jun22	 GWO	turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 86	 [	 6]	 G Rooke	 56	 $--	 Dreams Of Thunder	1:12.38		  ........nk........... ridden and ran on to lead close home
2 of 6	 18Jun22	 HDO	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 86	 [	 5]	 G Rooke	 61.5	 $*2.8	 Sandbeck	 1:00.75		  ....... hd..................................headed close home
5 of 12	 26Jul22	 GWO	turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 72	 [	 2]	 R L Moore	 59.5	 $5	 Adaay In Asia	 1:10.24		  ...... 5¼............................... one pace final furlong
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5 SHOW ME SHOW ME Trainer: R Fahey Barrier: 8 Total: 31-3-4-4 Prize Money: $124,207
Jockey: A Brookes WT: 60.5 Good: 23-3-2-4 Track: 3-0-0-1

5yo uk g Fav: 3-2-0-0 58+kg: 20-3-3-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 18-3-3-3
Sire: Showcasing Dam: Springing Baroness J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 30-3-4-4 Soft/Heavy: 7-0-2-0 Last Win: 26/08/21 (346 Days)
Owner: Ontoawinner 8 And Partner 4

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 14	 27Oct21	 NTT	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 76	 [	11]	 C Murtagh	 56.5	 $23	 Raasel	 0:59.28		  ...... 4¼.... switched right and stayed on towards finish
21 of 21	 22May22	 YOR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 10	 [	13]	 C Murtagh	 54.5	 $51	 Asjad	 1:11.44		  .... 23¼.........................................always behind
10 of 11	 11Jun22	 CHS	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 20	 [	 3]	 C Murtagh	 59.5	 $--	 Ballyare	 1:12.49		  .... 19½..............................well beaten over 2f out
3 of 10	 01Jul22	 HDO	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 79	 [	 9]	 B Mchugh	 59	 $29	 Hyperfocus	 1:12.98		  ...... 2¼............................. never able to challenge
3 of 8	 29Jul22	 MUS	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 77	 [	 8]	 Oisin Orr	 57	 $5.5	 Only Spoofing	 0:58.54	 	 ...... 1¾....................................lost 2nd last stride

6 THE THIN BLUE LINE (IRE) Trainer: K Dalgleish Barrier: 13 Total: 29-4-6-6 Prize Money: $46,276
Jockey: Brandon Wilkie (a2.5) WT: 60.5 Good: 19-2-4-4 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b ire g Fav: 9-2-1-0 58+kg: 22-4-5-5 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 15-3-4-4
Sire: Mehmas (IRE) Dam: Rahlah J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 24-3-5-5 Soft/Heavy: 9-2-2-1 Last Win: 28/04/22 (101 Days)
Owner: Middleham Park Racing Li & Partner

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 11	 05Jun22	 MUS	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 83	 [	 4]	 B Garritty	 62.5	 $9.5	 Only Spoofing	 0:58.04	 	 ...... 1½.............................................eyecatcher
3 of 6	 23Jun22	 HAM	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 79	 [	 1]	 B Garritty	 59.5	 $2.9	 Ready Freddie Go	0:58.00		  ...... 1½................................................. kept on
2 of 4	 19Jul22	 MUS	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 83	 [	 2]	 C Rodriguez	 63.5	 $2.5	 Primo’s Comet	 0:58.80		  ........nk................................................ just held
2 of 8	 29Jul22	 MUS	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 76	 [	 6]	 C Rodriguez	 56.5	 $5	 Only Spoofing	 0:58.54	 	 ...... 1¾...................................took 2nd last stride
6 of 12	 04Aug22	 DON	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 71	 [	 8]	 G Lee	 58.5	 $9	 Mattice	 0:58.36		  ...... 2¼...........................................never nearer

7 MODULAR MAGIC Trainer: D & N Barron Barrier: 2 Total: 15-3-1-3 Prize Money: $27,668
Jockey: Jamie Powell WT: 60.5 Good: 11-2-0-3 Track: 1-0-0-1

5yo uk g Fav: 4-1-0-2 58+kg: 9-2-0-3 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 15-3-1-3
Sire: Swiss Spirit Dam: Lucy Parsons (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 14-2-1-3 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-1-0 Last Win: 25/07/21 (378 Days)
Owner: Mr P McKenna, Mr L O Kane & Partner

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 14	 12Sep21	 HDO	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 82	 [	11]	 O Mcsweeney	 59	 $8	 Street Life	 0:58.69		  ...... 1½................................. not trouble front two
6 of 8	 23Sep21	 PFR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 68	 [	 8]	 C Beasley	 57	 $4.5	 Saluti	 1:02.46		  ...... 4¼..... weakening when hampered towards finish
3 of 12	 30Apr22	 THR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 85	 [	 4]	 B Robinson	 58.5	 $*6	 Ready Freddie Go	0:57.06		  ..... Lhd........ kept on well until headed closing stages
12 of 13	 04Jun22	 MUS	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 41	 [	 2]	 T Eaves	 54	 $11	 Ancient Times	 0:58.29		  ....... 13.............................. weakened final furlong
6 of 6	 29Jun22	 MUS	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 --	 [	 1]	 B Curtis	 62.5	 $5	 Militia	 0:59.20		  ....... 23............................ weakened rapidly 2f out

8 YIMOU (IRE) Trainer: D Ivory Barrier: 6 Total: 32-4-5-7 Prize Money: $49,721
Jockey: C Howarth WT: 59 Good: 18-1-3-6 Track: 0-0-0-0

7yo b ire g Fav: 3-0-1-2 58+kg: 16-0-3-6 Yielding: 1-0-0-1 Distance: 9-1-0-4
Sire: Kodiac Dam: Heroine Chic (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 17-1-2-6 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 06/07/20 (762 Days)
Owner: Mr K T Ivory

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 9	 09Oct21	 CFC	 awt	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 83	 [	 1]	 R Havlin	 60.5	 $9.5	 Trumble	 1:09.87		  ...... 2¾.............................. no chance with winner
3 of 7	 23Oct21	 CFC	 awt	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 80	 [	 6]	 R Havlin	 62.5	 $*3	 Araifjan	 1:11.12		  ........ ¾............ one pace and lost 2nd towards finish
7 of 13	 04Apr22	 WND	turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 72	 [	16]	 C Bennett	 58.5	 $34	 Zim Baby	 1:10.60		  ...... 4½......................weakened inside final furlong
4 of 10	 14Apr22	 NMR	turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 74	 [	 6]	 C Bennett	 54	 $--	 Twilight Calls	 0:57.83		  ...... 4¼...................................kept on same pace
5 of 7	 25Jul22	 WND	turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 66	 [	 8]	 C Bennett	 61	 $11	 Neptunian	 1:10.77		  ...... 3¼......................weakened inside final furlong

9 COLOMBE (IRE) Trainer: G Boughey Barrier: 14 Total: 15-3-2-3 Prize Money: $17,467
Jockey: Liam Wright (a2.5) WT: 57.5 Good: 8-2-0-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b ire m Fav: 4-1-0-2 54-56kg: 1-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 15-3-2-3
Sire: Mehmas (IRE) Dam: Symbol Of Peace (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 7-2-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-1-0 Last Win: 20/05/22 (79 Days)
Owner: Seventh Lap Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 13	 16May22	 WND	turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 79	 [	10]	 B Curtis	 56.5	 $5.5	 Lordsbridge Boy	 0:59.12		  ........ ¾.............................................. driven out
1 of 6	 20May22	 BAT	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 76	 [	 1]	 D Probert	 62.5	 $*1.4	 Coronation Cottage	1:02.82		  ........ ¾............................................. ran on well
6 of 7	 27May22	 CAR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 68	 [	 4]	 S Osborne	 64.5	 $3.3	 Elzaal	 1:00.93		  ...... 3¼......................weakened inside final furlong
2 of 7	 06Jun22	 WND	turf	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 77	 [	 3]	 B Curtis	 54	 $6	 Isle Of Lismore	 1:00.10		  ........ ½................................not pace to challenge
7 of 7	 24Jun22	 YAR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 7	 [	 3]	 K Shoemark	 62.5	 $5	 Han Solo Berger	 1:02.00		  .... 20½.......................................soon weakened

10 CHARMING KID Trainer: D Ivory Barrier: 3 Total: 32-4-2-5 Prize Money: $51,895
Jockey: O Lewis (a1.5) WT: 55 Good: 11-1-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

6yo b uk g Fav: 2-1-0-0 52-54kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 21-3-2-3
Sire: Charm Spirit (IRE) Dam: Child Bride (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 10-2-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 6-2-0-1 Last Win: 05/07/22 (33 Days)
Owner: Martyn McGuinness & Radlett Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 10	 11Apr22	 WND	turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 54	 [	 6]	 D Probert	 56.5	 $--	 Equality	 1:00.12		  ...... 9¾............................... weakened over 1f out
5 of 7	 03May22	 LIN	 awt	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 53	 [	 7]	 C Bennett	 57.5	 $--	 Count Otto	 1:10.15		  ...... 7¾........................................never on terms
13 of 13	 16May22	 WND	turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 53	 [	 5]	 C Bennett	 58.5	 $23	 Colombe	 0:59.12		  ...... 8¼.............................. weakened final furlong
1 of 11	 05Jul22	 WOL	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 70	 [	 2]	 C Bennett	 63.5	 $--	 Duke Of Firenze	 1:02.01		  ...... DH................................................... all out
9 of 10	 01Aug22	 WND	turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 38	 [	 4]	 C Bennett	 61	 $29	 Sarah’s Verse	 0:58.37		  ...... 8½............. weakened approaching final furlong
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11 GLORIOUS RIO (IRE) Trainer: Mrs Stella Barclay Barrier: 9 Total: 34-6-1-5 Prize Money: $30,888
Jockey: J Peate WT: 55 Good: 20-3-1-3 Track: 1-0-1-0

5yo b ire g Fav: 4-2-1-0 54-56kg: 5-2-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 16-5-1-2
Sire: Gutaifan (IRE) Dam: Renaissance Rio (IRE) J+H: 10-3-1-1 Turf: 27-5-1-4 Soft/Heavy: 11-2-0-2 Last Win: 01/08/22 (6 Days)
Owner: Matt Watkinson Racing Club

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 12	 02Jun22	 HAM	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 53	 [	 6]	 Joanna Mason	 61.5	 $7	 Kats Bob	 1:11.88		  ...... 7½.............................. weakened final furlong
7 of 11	 24Jun22	 NCS	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 65	 [	 2]	 J Peate	 62	 $--	 Runninwild	 1:00.95		  ...... 3¼................................not pace to challenge
6 of 11	 02Jul22	 CAR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 60	 [	 8]	 C Wilson-ruddock	 57.5	 $17	 Yukon Mission	 1:15.17		  ...... 3½...................................... ran on one pace
18 of 20	 23Jul22	 YOR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 57	 [	 4]	 H Brooke	 69	 $--	 Birkenhead	 0:58.80		  ......... 9............................................ not recover
1 of 11	 01Aug22	 CAR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 75	 [	 4]	 Joanna Mason	 64.5	 $12	 Langholm	 1:15.61		  ......... 3........................ ran on strongly final furlong

12 BOUDICA BAY (IRE) Trainer: E Alston Barrier: 1 Total: 47-9-4-4 Prize Money: $43,880
Jockey: G Sanna WT: 53 Good: 28-6-2-2 Track: 8-2-0-1

7yo b ire m Fav: 5-1-0-2 52-54kg: 4-0-1-1 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 40-9-3-2
Sire: Rip Van Winkle (IRE) Dam: White Shift (IRE) J+H: 2-1-0-0 Turf: 39-7-3-3 Soft/Heavy: 10-1-1-1 Last Win: 30/06/22 (38 Days)
Owner: The Grumpy Old Geezers

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 11	 07May22	 THR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 54	 [	 3]	 T Eaves	 59	 $34	 Lullaby Bay	 0:59.85		  ...... 3½................................................ no extra
1 of 8	 30May22	 RED	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 63	 [	 4]	 J Hart	 58	 $6	 Lucky Shake	 0:59.13		  ........ ¾...........ran on to lead entering final 100 yards
4 of 10	 14Jun22	 THR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 57	 [	 8]	 C Lee	 60.5	 $8	 Rambuso Creek	 0:57.96		  ...... 3¾................................... not trouble leaders
1 of 10	 30Jun22	 HDO	 turf	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 67	 [	 1]	 G Sanna	 58	 $13	 So Smart	 1:00.90		  ........ ½...........................ran on to lead final 50yds
5 of 7	 16Jul22	 HDO	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 52	 [	 6]	 G Sanna	 58	 $4	 Amor De Mi Vida	 1:00.84		  ......... 5........................................never on terms

13 HARROGATE (IRE) Trainer: P Midgley Barrier: 5 Total: 57-7-5-10 Prize Money: $49,139
Jockey: Mark Winn WT: 53 Good: 26-4-3-4 Track: 2-0-0-0

7yo br ire g Fav: 7-1-2-1 52-54kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 44-5-4-8
Sire: Society Rock (IRE) Dam: Invincible Me (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 36-5-2-5 Soft/Heavy: 11-1-0-1 Last Win: 25/05/22 (74 Days)
Owner: Zacava Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

11 of 12	 07May22	 THR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 43	 [	12]	 G Lee	 61.5	 $13	 Val De Travers	 0:59.77		  ...... 7¾................. ridden and weakened over 1f out
1 of 7	 25May22	 RIP	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 68	 [	 7]	 G Lee	 57.5	 $9	 Albegone	 0:58.35		  ........ ¾............................................. ran on well
6 of 11	 05Jun22	 MUS	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 66	 [	 1]	 O Stammers	 57	 $13	 Only Spoofing	 0:58.04	 	 ...... 2¼................................plugged on thereafter
7 of 10	 14Jun22	 THR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 51	 [	 5]	 P Mulrennan	 62.5	 $5.5	 Rambuso Creek	 0:57.96		  ...... 6¾......................weakened inside final furlong
5 of 7	 07Jul22	 DON	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 57	 [	 3]	 B Robinson	 59	 $--	 Dusky Prince	 0:58.98		  ...... 3¼...........stayed on same pace from over 1f out

14 STREET LIFE Trainer: P Morris Barrier: 12 Total: 29-5-3-4 Prize Money: $38,653
Jockey: Morgan Cole WT: 53 Good: 48-5-4-7 Track: 2-1-0-1

5yo uk g Fav: 3-1-1-0 52-54kg: 11-4-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 20-4-3-3
Sire: Hot Streak (IRE) Dam: Atheera (IRE) J+H: 7-2-1-1 Turf: 70-10-5-10 Soft/Heavy: 55-9-4-4 Last Win: 20/09/21 (321 Days)
Owner: Dr Marwan Koukash

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 8	 26May22	 HDO	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 67	 [	 1]	 Morgan Cole	 50	 $11	 Sound Reason	 1:00.59		  ...... 2½...........................kept on same pace in 3rd
4 of 11	 05Jun22	 MUS	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 68	 [	11]	 J Peate	 54.5	 $--	 Only Spoofing	 0:58.04	 	 ......... 2...................................................ran on
7 of 11	 11Jun22	 CHS	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 46	 [	12]	 Morgan Cole	 50	 $19	 Ballyare	 1:12.49		  ...... 7¼..............................well beaten over 2f out
10 of 13	 25Jun22	 CHS	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 30	 [	 1]	 K Schofield	 52	 $4	 King Of Tonga	 0:59.72		  ....... 12.................................... well beaten 1f out
2 of 8	 08Jul22	 CHS	 turf	 1100	  G 	 HCP	 65	 [	 2]	 B Sanderson	 55.5	 $9.5	 Late Arrival	 1:07.03		  ...... 1½.ridden and stayed on to go 2nd towards finish


